change in accounting principle is to record an other comprehensive income tax effect of $0.3 million as a reduction in
retained earnings on the condensed consolidated statement of changes in stockholders' equity for the six months ended
June 30, 2018.

ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows ("Update 2016-18")
In November 2016, the FASB issued Update 2016-18, which amends ASC 230 to add or clarify the guidance on the
classification and presentation of restricted cash in the statement of cash flows. Update 2016-18 requires restricted
cash and restricted cash equivalents to be included with cash and cash equivalents when reconciling the
beginning-of-period and end-of-period total amounts on the statement of cash flows. The Company adopted Update
2016-18 effective January 1, 2018 using the retrospective approach. We adjusted our condensed consolidated
statement of cash flows from amounts previously reported due to the adoption of Update 2016-18. The effects of
adopting Update 2016-18 on our condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six months ended June 30,
2017 were as follows:

Six Months Ended June 30,
2017

(In thousands)
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of
Update
2016-18

As
Adjusted

Net cash provided by operating activities $195,234 $ 5,152 $200,386

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of period $193,862 $ 16,488 $210,350
Net increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (30,899 ) 5,152 (25,747 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period $162,963 $ 21,640 $184,603

ASU 2016-15, Statement of Cash Flows ("Update 2016-15")

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

20

In August 2016, the FASB issued Update 2016-15, which amends the guidance on the classification of certain cash
receipts and payments in the statement of cash flows. Update 2016-15 is intended to reduce the lack of consistent
principles on certain classifications such as debt prepayment, debt extinguishment costs, distributions, insurance
claims and beneficial interest in securitization transactions. The Company adopted Update 2016-15 effective January
1, 2018. The Company determined that the impact of the new standard on its consolidated financial statements is not

[…]

of the effective date of our adoption (January 1, 2015), the cumulative effect adjustment decreased beginning Retained
earnings by $3.8 million (after tax), resulted in a deferred tax asset reduction of $2.4 million and increased Accrued
liabilities by approximately $6.2 million on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. The impact to the condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the three and six months ended June 30, 2017 was not material. The impact
of this change in accounting for these programs is not expected to be material to any annual accounting period.

12

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

22

BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

The effects of the adoption of the Revenue Standard on our results for the three months ended June 30, 2017 are as
follows:

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017

(In thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of
Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

Revenues
Gaming $495,056 $(57,931) $437,125
Food & beverage 88,342 (698 ) 87,644
Room 48,270 (436 ) 47,834
Other 32,915 (1,394 ) 31,521
Gross revenues 664,583 (60,459 ) 604,124
Less promotional allowances 64,715 (64,715 ) —
Net revenues 599,868 4,256 604,124
Operating costs and expenses
Gaming 229,912 (40,292 ) 189,620
Food & beverage 49,533 34,894 84,427
Room 13,469 7,973 21,442
Other 19,631 1,488 21,119
Selling, general and administrative 93,037 — 93,037
Maintenance and utilities 25,864 — 25,864
Depreciation and amortization 52,563 — 52,563
Corporate expense 23,251 — 23,251
Project development, preopening and writedowns 2,784 — 2,784
Other operating items, net 463 — 463
Total operating costs and expenses 510,507 4,063 514,570
Operating income 89,361 193 89,554
Other expense (income)
Interest income (455 ) — (455 )
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized 42,728 — 42,728
Loss on early extinguishments and modifications of debt 378 — 378
Other, net 559 — 559
Total other expense, net 43,210 — 43,210
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 46,151 193 46,344
Income tax provision (18,590 ) (62 ) (18,652 )
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 27,561 131 27,692
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 21,017 — 21,017
Net income $48,578 $131 $48,709

Basic net income per common share
Continuing operations $0.24 $— $0.24
Discontinued operations 0.18 — 0.18
Basic net income per common share $0.42 $— $0.42
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 115,225 — 115,225

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

23

Diluted net income per common share
Continuing operations $0.24 $— $0.24
Discontinued operations 0.18 — 0.18
Diluted net income per common share $0.42 $— $0.42
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 115,923 — 115,923

13

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

24

BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

The effects of the adoption of the Revenue Standard on our results for the six months ended June 30, 2017 are as
follows:

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

(In thousands, except per share data)
As
Previously
Reported

Adoption
of Revenue
Standard

As
Adjusted

Revenues
Gaming $995,055 $(113,985) $881,070
Food & beverage 175,785 (1,536 ) 174,249
Room 95,596 (912 ) 94,684
Other 66,953 (2,767 ) 64,186
Gross revenues 1,333,389 (119,200 ) 1,214,189
Less promotional allowances 128,179 (128,179 ) —
Net revenues 1,205,210 8,979 1,214,189
Operating costs and expenses
Gaming 461,543 (79,990 ) 381,553
Food & beverage 99,051 69,724 168,775
Room 26,583 16,166 42,749
Other 39,610 2,924 42,534
Selling, general and administrative 184,650 — 184,650
Maintenance and utilities 52,263 — 52,263
Depreciation and amortization 106,527 — 106,527
Corporate expense 44,049 — 44,049
Project development, preopening and writedowns 5,756 — 5,756
Other operating items, net 949 — 949
Total operating costs and expenses 1,020,981 8,824 1,029,805
Operating income 184,229 155 184,384
Other expense (income)
Interest income (915 ) — (915 )
Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized 86,402 — 86,402
Loss on early extinguishments and modifications of debt 534 — 534
Other, net 670 — 670
Total other expense, net 86,691 — 86,691
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 97,538 155 97,693
Income tax provision (34,863 ) (62 ) (34,925 )
Income from continuing operations, net of tax 62,675 93 62,768
Income from discontinued operations, net of tax 21,392 — 21,392
Net income $84,067 $93 $84,160

Basic net income per common share
Continuing operations $0.54 $— $0.54
Discontinued operations 0.19 — 0.19
Basic net income per common share $0.73 $— $0.73
Weighted average basic shares outstanding 115,247 — 115,247

Diluted net income per common share

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

25

Continuing operations $0.54 $— $0.54
Discontinued operations 0.19 — 0.19
Diluted net income per common share $0.73 $— $0.73
Weighted average diluted shares outstanding 115,911 — 115,911

14

Edgar Filing: BOYD GAMING CORP - Form 10-Q

26

BOYD GAMING CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)
as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017
______________________________________________________________________________________________________

Recently Issued Accounting Pronouncements
ASU 2016-02, Leases ("Update 2016-02")
In February 2016, the FASB issued Update 2016-02 which requires the recognition of lease assets and lease liabilities
on the balance sheet and the disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements. The standard is effective for